STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1968 No. 2044

POLICE

ENGLAND AND WALES

The Police Federation (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 1968

Made - - - 19th December 1968

Laid before Parliament 3rd January 1969

Coming into Operation 6th January 1969

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 44 of the Police Act 1964(a), and after consultation with the three Central Committees of the Police Federation for England and Wales sitting together as a Joint Committee, I hereby make the following Regulations:—

- 1. At the end of Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations (which relates to the emoluments of the secretary of the Police Federation) there shall be added the following paragraph:—
 - "(2) The Regulations for the time being in force under—
 - (a) section 33 of the Police Act 1964, in so far as they relate to leave, pay and allowances, and
 - (b) the Police Pensions Act 1948(b), except in so far as they relate to compulsory retirement on account of age.

shall have effect in relation to the secretary of the joint central committee as if he held the rank of chief inspector in the City of London police force so, however, that nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as transferring any rights or liabilities to the police authority maintaining that force.".

- 2. For paragraph 1(1) of Part II of Schedule 3 to the principal Regulations (which constitutes districts for the purposes of the election of women delegates to central conferences) there shall be substituted the following provision:—
 - "1.—(1) For the purposes of the election of women delegates to central conferences there shall be the following districts:—
 - (a) No. 1 District, comprising the county of Lancaster, the county boroughs of Barrow-in-Furness, Blackburn, Blackpool, Bolton, Burnley, Oldham, Preston, Rochdale, St. Helens, Southport, Warrington and Wigan, and the combined police areas known as the Cheshire police area, the Cumbria police area, the Liverpool and Bootle police area and the Manchester and Salford police area;
 - (b) No. 2 District, comprising the county of Northumberland, the county boroughs of Kingston-upon-Hull, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Teesside and Tynemouth and the combined police areas known as the Durham police area and the York and North-East Yorkshire police area;

- (c) No. 3 District, comprising the county boroughs of Bradford and Leeds, and the combined police areas known as the Derby county and borough police area, the Lincolnshire police area, the Notting-hamshire combined police area, the Sheffield and Rotherham police area and the West Yorkshire police area;
- (d) No. 4 District, comprising the county boroughs of Birmingham and Coventry, and the combined police areas known as the Leicester and Rutland police area, the Northampton and county police area, the Staffordshire county and Stoke-on-Trent police area, the Warwickshire police area, the West Mercia police area and the West Midlands police area;
- (e) No. 5 District, comprising the counties of Essex and Hertfordshire, the City of London, the county borough of Southend-on-Sea and the combined police areas known as the Bedfordshire and Luton police area, the Mid-Anglia police area, the Norfolk joint police area, the Suffolk police area and the Thames Valley police area;
- (f) No. 6 District, comprising the county of Surrey and the combined police areas known as the Hampshire police area, the Kent police area and the Sussex police area;
- (g) No. 7 District, comprising the counties of Gloucestershire and Wiltshire, the county borough of Bristol and the combined police areas known as the Devon and Cornwall police area, the Dorset and Bournemouth police area and the Somerset and Bath police area;
- (h) No. 8 District, comprising the county of Glamorgan, the county boroughs of Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil and Swansea, and the combined police areas known as the Dyfed-Powys police area, the Gwent police area and the Gwynedd police area.".
- 3. In these Regulations any reference to the principal Regulations is a reference to the Police Federation Regulations 1965(a), as amended (b).
- 4. These Regulations may be cited as the Police Federation (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 1968 and shall come into operation on 6th January 1969.

James Callaghan,
One of Her Majesty's Principal
Secretaries of State.

Home Office, Whitehall. 19th December 1968.

(a) S.I. 1965/619 (1965 I, p. 1928).

⁽b) The relevant amending Regulations are S.I. 1968/24 (1968 I, p. 29).

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Regulations.)

These Regulations amend the Police Federation Regulations 1965.

Regulation 1 provides that the regulations governing police leave, pay and allowances and pensions shall have effect in relation to the secretary of the Police Federation as if he were a chief inspector in the City of London police force.

Regulation 2 redefines the districts constituted for the purposes of the election of women delegates to central conferences of the Police Federation and takes account of the constitution, or reconstitution, of a number of combined police areas since the relevant provision of the 1965 Regulations was last amended.